
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 16 October 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 
 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

3.  EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 & MTFS 
2019-21   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Chief 
Finance Officer. 
 
 

1 - 42 

4.  TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH   
 
To consider a report of the Leader of the Council and Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services. 
 
 
 
 
 

43 - 48 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 16 October 2017 
   

 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

6.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE 
Leader of the Council 

 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), A.P. Williams (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee, 
Mrs. L. Evans, D. Hopps, J. Lamb, P. Myers, J.R. Reilly and M. Whetton. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 5th October 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  
  



 

 
1 

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to: Executive 
Date: 16 October 2017 
Report for:  Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance 

Officer 
Report Title 
 

 
Executive’s Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 2018/19 & MTFS 2019-21 
 

 
Summary  
 

 
This report sets out the Executive’s updated 3 year budget strategy proposals and 
draft revenue budget proposals for 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2019-21. The report includes changes to budget assumptions, 
estimates and movements in funding. 
 
The key summary of figures for the revenue budget, based on current estimates are: 
 

 The draft overall budget movement for 2018/19 is a decrease in the net budget of 
£4.01 million or -2.49%, from £160.83 million to £156.82 million.  

 

 The budget funding gap for the three years before applying any of these draft 
budget proposals is currently estimated to be £28.37 million comprising: 

o £20.63 million of budget pressures  
o £7.74 million of funding pressures 

 

 This report presents a draft set of budget proposals, which in line with our three 
year strategy, contribute towards closing this budget funding gap by £10.12 million 
via a mixture of measures: 

o Income generation 
o Transformational service delivery savings 
o Additional funding and use of reserves 

 

 It is proposed that the draft proposals contained in this report should now form the 
basis of consultation with members of staff and, where required, and the general 
public. It should therefore be noted that these proposals are therefore subject to 
change. 

 

 It is also proposed that the draft proposals contained in this report are presented 
to the Scrutiny Committee for review and consideration. 
 

 It should be noted that if all the budget proposals in this report are implemented 
there currently still remains a residual budget gap of £18.24 million, comprising: 

o £5.55 million in 2018/19, 

Agenda 
Item 3 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
2 

o £5.03 million in 2019/20, and 
o £7.66 million in 2020/21 

 
 
Final decisions will be taken by the Executive after taking into consideration further 
proposals to address the gap, all relevant matters and feedback, at which time a 
proposed budget will be put to full Council for approval on 21st February 2018. 
 

 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

a) Approve the 2018/19 to 2020/21 proposed budget strategy, draft revenue 
budget and MTFS including the income and savings proposals as detailed in 
this report, for the purposes of consultation only (where necessary); 
 

b)  Approve the proposal to refer the 2018/19 to 2020/21 proposed budget 
strategy, draft revenue budget and MTFS including the income and savings 
proposals as detailed in this report, to the Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration; 

 
c) Notes the Council decision made in February 2017  to increase Council Tax of 

4.99% in 2018/19 (comprising 3% adult social care precept and 1.99% general 
increase) and by 1.99% for 2019/20 and 2020/21; 
 

d) Notes the remaining budget gap for the years 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21; 
and 

 
e) Notes that the draft proposals are subject to change following the completion of 

various consultation exercises, analysis and impact assessments, movements 
in core funding, specific grants, costing and robustness assessments. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
 
 
Name:   Cllr Patrick Myers  Nikki Bishop 
Extension:                              4238 
 
Background Papers – None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money. 
The proposed draft budget for 2018/19 supports 
all key priorities and policies. 

Financial  The report sets out the proposed draft budget for 
2018/19 

Page 2



 

 
3 

Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set 
and approve a balanced, robust budget and 
Council Tax level. 
Budget proposals take account of various 
legislative changes as they affect Council 
services. 
The Council has begun and will continue to 
comply with the statutory processes associated 
with the effect of the proposed budget on staffing 
levels. 
If the budget for a directorate is to be exceeded, 
which will result in a call on reserves, the 
Executive will need to identify the impact on 
reserves and when they will be replenished.  

Equality/Diversity Implications Equality Impact Assessment to be carried out 
supporting the budget proposals as appropriate. 

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report. 

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Human Resources – statutory processes have 
begun and any impact on staffing will be subject to 
consultation. 

Risk Management Implications   The risks associated with each budget proposal to 
be carried out. 

Health and Wellbeing Implications Equality Impact Assessment to be carried out 
supporting the budget proposals as appropriate. 

Health and Safety Implications An impact assessment of each budget proposal to 
be carried out. 

 
Other Options 
 
In February 2017 the Council approved an overall increase to the level of council tax 
of 4.99% in 2018/19 comprising the increase of 3% for the ‘adult social care precept’ 
to be earmarked for adult social care expenditure and 1.99% general increase in the 
‘relevant basic amount’. 
 
An alternative option could be made to increase its ‘relevant basic amount of council 
tax’ above the levels approved in February 2017, however this would exceed the 
referendum limits, which would mean a local referendum was required. 
 
Consultation 
 
The report recommends that the draft and indicative proposals go forward for 
consultation (where necessary). 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To enable consultation with the public, businesses (s65 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992), stakeholders, staff and Scrutiny Committee to take place 
 
Key Decision    
 

Page 3



 

 
4 

This is a key decision currently on the Forward Plan:   No  
 
Finance Officer Clearance ……NB………….. 
 
Legal Officer Clearance  ……DA….……… 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE  
 

 
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 

Page 4



 

 
5 

 
 

 
 

 

Executive’s 
Draft Revenue Budget 
Proposals 2018/19 & 

2019-21 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 

 
16 October 2017 

 

Page 5



 

 
6 

 

CONTENTS 

 

  Pages 

 Foreword by the Executive Member for Finance 7 

 Section  
1 Financial Background 10 
2 2017/18 Base Budget & Monitoring Position as at Period 4 

(July 17) 
13 

3 Budget Process 2018/19 15 
4 Budget Updates & Proposals 18 
5 2018/19 Budget & 2019-21 MTFS Position 26 
6 Robustness, Risks & Reserves 27 
7 Schools Funding & Budgets 2018/19 31 
8 Capital Programme 33 
   

 Annexes  
A Base Budget Assumptions 35 
B Budget Movem
[...]
 2017 Council approved the creation of an Investment Fund designed to 
generate long term sustainable revenue income. A cross-party Investment Board is 
now in place to oversee the making of these investments and it is anticipated that 
income generated will contribute to closing the remaining budget gap. 

 

Page 8



 

 
9 

With a budget gap for the following two years of £12.69 million, the size of the 
challenge remains significant. For that reason budget proposals will continually be 
developed, so that sufficient time is afforded to consider all budget options at an 
early stage. 
 
 
Councillor Patrick Myers 

 
Executive Member for Finance 

Page 9



 

 
10 

1. FINANCIAL BACKGROUND 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Since 2010 the Government has reduced the funding for Local Government 
and in the November 2015 Spending Review announced plans to completely 
phase out Revenue Support Grant (RSG) by 2020, paving the way for the 
implementation of 100% Business Rate Retention scheme. 

1.1.2 During this period the Council has successfully delivered £112.81m of savings 
and the current year 2017/18 budget includes a further £15.57m of savings.  
These are being delivered through a mixture of income generation, in-house 
efficiencies and the transformation of services and service delivery.   

1.1.3 Over the next three years the Council is tasked with closing a funding gap 
which now stands at £28.37m. 

 

1.2 Local Government Finance Settlement 

1.2.1  To provide funding certainty & stability over the period to 2020, in the 
December 2015 Provisional Finance Settlement the Secretary of State offered 
councils the option to accept a four year funding settlement for the period 
2016/17 to 2019/20 on the condition that councils produce an efficiency plan. 

1.2.2 On the 19th September 2016 the Executive approved that the Council accept 
the four year funding settlement and the publication of the Efficiency Plan.  
The medium term minimum funding guarantee not only sa
[...]
variance 0 (326) (326) (0.2)% 

Page 14



 

 
15 

3. BUDGET PROCESS 2018/19 

3.1 Budget Approach 2018-21 

3.1.1 In recent years the Council has had to adopt innovative approaches in order 
to address the significant budget pressures it faces and the Council’s 
Reshaping Trafford approach has been further adapted for this budget 
process to address the gap in the budget for 2018/19 to 2020/21. 

3.1.2 The long term vision for the future is that no one will be held back and no 
one left behind and our future strategy holds this at its core.  

3.1.3 The Executive aims to shape a borough which acknowledges that it is made 
up of different places and enables each to flourish and be confident in their 
own identity. It will be a thriving borough everywhere and an attractive place to 
live. The key outcomes include:- 

 Trafford will have thriving communities where people choose to live and 
which retain their own unique identity across the whole of the Borough. 

 Businesses will thrive in all areas, creating sustainable employment for all 
working age people. 

 No place will be isolated because the road network and public transport 
infrastructure will connect all our places.  

 Young people will have access to good quality education that prepares and 
enables them to develop the skills they need to access good quality jobs. 

 The sport, recreation and retail offer will help to define the unique nature of 
these places, which complements the wider offer across the borough whilst 
promoting healthy lifestyles and regular exercise. 

 Young couples and families will want to live in these areas because they 
have good quality housing, access to good quality schools and they are 
well connected to transport links. 

 People will be enabled to take full responsibility for their health and 
wellbeing. They will partake in regular exercise and narrow the healthy life 
expectancy gap, living independently within their communities.   

3.1.4 As part of this work a placed
[...]
portion of the Council’s expenditure, any 
budget proposal has the potential to affect staff and will be dealt with 
separately and internally through routine staff consultation arrangements. 

3.2.4 Additionally since the introduction of mandatory leave, the Council has worked 
to try and reduce the number of mandatory days that staff are required to 
take. In this respect, a Voluntary Additional Unpaid Leave Scheme was 
introduced in 2017/18 and a variation to the existing scheme of 1.5 days 
mandatory leave for those employees who hadn’t opted to take voluntary 
unpaid leave. 

3.2.5 Due to the successful uptake by staff of voluntary leave in 2017/18, staff had 
the opportunity to ‘buy-back’ up to 10 voluntary additional leave days for 
2018/19 between July to September 2017. 

3.2.6 This scheme may replace the mandatory unpaid leave for 2018/19, any 
variation to terms and conditions will require the Council to undertake a period 
of statutory collective consultation with staff. 

Page 16



 

 
17 

3.3 Scrutiny Review 

3.3.1 On 19th September 2017 the Scrutiny Committee were presented with the 
Council’s latest Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), and taken through the 
budget assumptions, latest funding gap and the Council’s approach to 
address the gap. 

3.3.2 On the 15th November 2017 the Leader of the Council will give a presentation 
to Scrutiny Committee setting out the 2018/19 draft budget proposals 
contained within this report, which will enable Scrutiny members to review the 
budget proposals and feedback any comments in January 2018. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 
18 

4. BUDGET UPDATES & PROPOSALS 

4.1 This section identifies:- 

 The changes since the MTFS was approved by Council in February 2017  

 The revised funding gap for 2018/19 and later years. 

 The draft set of budget proposals to partially close the revised funding gap. 

 
4.2 Updated Annual Funding Position  

4.2.1 The MTFS positio
[...]
duction in RSG and Transitional Grant of £10.44m which 
is being partially offset through an increase in the Council Tax base and a 
growth in Business Rates as detailed below: 

 Council Tax: a 0.5% allowance for the estimated increase in the Council 
Tax base in each of the next three years. 

 Council Tax: within the Final 2017/18 Local Government Finance 
Settlement the Government increased the flexibility offered on the use of 
the ‘adult social care precept’, the original intention was for a 2% per year 
increase from 2017/18 up to 2019/20, in recognition of the pressures on 
adult social care services especially in the next two years, social care 

Page 20



 

 
21 

authorities now have the flexibility to increase by up to 3% in 2017/18 or 
2018/19 but still cannot exceed 6% in total over the three year period. 

Note: to ensure councils are using the income from the precept they 
are required to publish a description of their plans which must be 
signed off by the Chief Finance Officer.  

In February 2017 Council approved an overall increase in the level of 
Council Tax of:  

 1.99% general increase in the ‘relevant basic amount’ in the two years 
2018/19 to 2019/20, and  

 3% for the ‘Adult Social Care’ precept in 2018/19. 

This enables the Council to fully utilise the flexibility of the ‘adult social 
care precept’ being offered by government. 

 Business Rates: as previously commented in section 1.3, in February 
2017 the government stated it aims to introduce the new 100% business 
rates retention system nationally in 2019/20, with funding baselines & 
redistributions likely to be reset at the same time.  With this 
announcement there is now greater uncertainty over the level of funding 
the Council will receive and thus the MTFP funding position for the years 
2019/20 and 2020/21.  

 Business Rates: as part of the 2017 revaluation an adjustment was made 
by Government to tariffs & top-ups based on the Rateable Value (RV) 
Lists as at 30th Septem
[...]
s 
CW 

Housing 
Benefit 
Overpayment 
Recovery 

Efficiency (1,000) 0 500 

Oct-17 
Children & 

Families 
CFW 

Continuation 
Children's 
Programme 

Efficiency (900) 0 0 

Oct-17 
Corporate 

Resources 
ALL 

Continuation 
of voluntary / 
mandatory 
leave scheme 

Policy (532) 0 0 

Oct-17 
Corporate 

Resources 
CW 

Potential 
Savings from 
estate review 

Efficiency (400) 0 0 

Oct-17 

Housing & 

Strategic 

Planning 

EGE&I 

Service Budget 
Savings Target 
- EGEI 

Efficiency (200) 0 0 

Oct-17 
Corporate 

Resources 
T&R 

SAP 
Maintenance 
Annual Fee 
reduction 

Efficiency (91) (8) 0 

Oct-17 

Housing & 

Strategic 

Planning 

EGE&I 

Parking 
Services - 
Business Rates 

Efficiency (90) 0 0 

Oct-17 
Corporate 

Resources 
T&R 

Early Payment 
of Suppliers 
Discount 

Efficiency (50) (50) (50) 

Oct-17 

Housing & 

Strategic 

Planning 

EGE&I 

Building 
Control 
Income & 
Efficiencies 

Efficiency (30) 0 0 

Oct-17 

Housing & 

Strategic 

Planning 

EGE&I 

Public 
Protection 
Efficiencies 

Efficiency (30) 0 0 

Oct-17 
Corporate 

Resources 
CW 

AGMA NW 
Evergreen 

Income (25) 0 0 

Page 40



  

 

 
41 

Oct-17 

Housing & 

Strategic 

Planning 

EGE&I 

Strategic 
Economic 
Growth Team 
Efficiencies 

Efficiency (20) 0 0 

     (5,818) (58) 450 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



  

 

 
42 

Annex E 
 

2018/19 Subjective (Spend) Budget Analysis 
 

 

Page 42



 1 

 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    16th October 2017 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Leader and Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Transport for the North 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
Transport for the North (TfN) was created as a non-statutory body through a 
partnership between the Local Transport Authorities (LTAs) to transform the 
transport system across the North.  In October 2016 the LTAs applied to the 
Secretary of State that TfN becomes a statutory body.  As a statutory body TfN will 
have highways powers which will run concurrently with Trafford Council’s highways 
powers.  Therefore Trafford Borough Council has been asked by GMCA to consent 
to the highways powers being granted to TfN.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Executive, on behalf of Trafford Borough Council, 
consents under section 102J of the Local Transport Act 2008 to the making by the 
Secretary of State of regulations to establish TfN as a Sub-National Transport Body 
and giving TfN, concurrently with Trafford Council, the following functions contained 
in the Highways Act 1980:  
 
• Section 8(1) (power to enter agreements with local highways authorities etc 

for doing certain works) 
• section 24(2) (power of local highway authority to construct new highways) 
• section 25(i) (powers to enter into agreement for creation of footpath etc) 
• section 26 (i) (compulsory powers for creation of footpaths etc) 
• various functions in sections 239, 240, 246 and 250 relating to the acquisition 

of land for highway purposes 
 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Jane le Fevre  
Extension:  4215 
 
 
Background Papers: None 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



 2 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

 
 

Financial  None  

Legal Implications: The proposed delegation will allow GMCA to exercise highways 
functions concurrently with the constituent Councils.  

Equality/Diversity Implications None as a result of this report 

Sustainability Implications None as a result of this report 

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

None  

Risk Management Implications   None 

Health & Wellbeing Implications None 

Health and Safety Implications None  

 
1.0 Background 
 

1.  To address concerns about transport connectivity across the North, Local Transport 
Authorities and Local Enterprise Partnerships across the North of England came 
together in 2014 in partnership with the Department for Transport and t
[...]
e Northern Powerhouse shows the scale of 
the benefits to the UK of closing the productivity gap. Advances in productivity, 
driven by key sectors of digital technologies, health innovation energy and advanced 
manufacturing have the potential to transform the North of England’s economy 
adding £97 billion and 850,000 jobs by 2050. 

Page 44



 3 

 
7. The North has had no way of agreeing strategic priorities, with the responsibility for 

transport divided over many organisations at different geographical levels. This has 
made it hard to properly consider and prioritise the right strategic transport 
interventions to transform economic growth at the regional scale. As a result, the 
North has been unable to speak with one clearly evidenced voice to Government on 
its transport priorities in Spending Rounds or rail and road investment plans. 

 
8. The ambition of TfN over time is to achieve significant devolution of transport 

responsibilities for the North of England and specifically to: 
a. Develop and deliver a multi-modal, integrated strategic transport plan that 

drives transformational economic growth in the North; 
b. Set the strategic outcomes, outputs and priorities for the North of England’s 

rail infrastructure and strategic road network; and 
c. Determine specifications and contracts for future rail service franchises in the 

North of England. 
 

9. The 19 local transport authorities (LTA's) in the North (including the GMCA) 
submitted proposals to the Secretary of State to establish TfN as a statutory Sub-
national transport body (STB), pursuant to Section 102E of the Local Transport Act 
2008.  The establishment of TfN as an STB has been the subject of reports to the 
GMCA on 29 July 2016 and 28 July 2017. 
 

10. The Secretary of State has now formally responded to the proposal and has 
indicated that he is minded to make regulations creating TfN as the first Sub-National 
Transport Body with the following functions: 
 

a. The preparation of a Northern Transport Strategy; 
b. The provision of advice on the North’s priorities, as a Statutory Partner in the 

Department’s investment processes; 
c. The coordination of regional transport activities, (such as smart ticketing), and 

the co-management of the TransPennine Express and Northern rail 
franchises through the acquisition of Rail North Ltd.  

 
11. Before the Secretary of State can establish a STB, the constituent authorities (i.e. 

the LTAs) must consent to the making of the regulations.  In addition where the 
regulations propose to confer on the STB local transport functions, the consent of the 
relevant local authority to such concurrent powers is required. 

 
12. The GMCA agreed in principle to give these consents and has delegated the final 

approval to its Head of Paid Service (in consultation with the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor) once the final draft of the Regulations has been produced. 

 
13. Some of the concurrent local transport functions included in the draft regulations are 

highway functions and in Greater Manchester, GMCA is the LTA but is not the local 
highway authority.  As a result, the Department for Transport (DfT) is seeking the 
consent of GMCA's constituent councils (which are the local highway authorities) to 
TfN having certain concurrent highway functions. 

 
14. The functions concerned which are set out in Regulation 11 of the draft Regulations 

are the following functions in the Highways Act 1980. 
 

• Section 8(1) (power to enter agreements with local highways authorities etc 
for doing certain works) 

Page 45



 4 

• section 24(2) (power of local highway authority to construct new highways) 
• section 25(i) (powers to enter into agreement for creation of footpath etc) 
• section 26 (i) (compulsory powers for creation of footpaths etc) 
• various functions in sections 239, 240, 246 and 250 relating to the acquisition 

of land for highway purposes 
 

15. The functions are to be exercisable by TfN concurrently with the local highway 
authority - no powers are being taken away from the local highway authority.  
Moreover, regulations 14 and 15 provide additional safeguards for local highway 
authorities: 

 
 • TfN may not exercise the function in Section 24(2), unless the manner in 

which it proposes to exercise the function has been approved by:- 
           (a) each council through whose area the highway is to pass,  
           (b) the person who is proposed to be highway authority for the highway 

         (c) the highway authority for any highway with which the new highway will 
communicate, and 

           (d) the Secretary of State 
 

• TfN may not exercise the remaining highway functions in Regulation 11 in 
relation to an area of a local authority, unless the manner in which it proposes 
to exercise the function has been approved by the local authority. 

 
16. The Secretary of State is requesting that the consent of all relevant authorities is 

provided by no later than Friday 20 October 2017. 
 

 
Other Options 
 
Not to grant consent.  GMCA would be unable to consent to the regulations drafted by the 
Secretary of State.  TfN would either not be granted status as a statutory body or would be 
granted status as a statutory body but without including Trafford/Greater Manchester. 
 
Consultation 
 
None undertaken or required.  
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Recommendation is proposed so that TfN can be constituted as a statutory body. 
 
 
Urgency of Decision    
 

This report should be considered as 'urgent business' and the decision exempted from the 
'call-in' process for the following reason(s):  
 

The Secretary of States requires confirmation of the consent to the draft regulations by 20th 
October 2017. 
 
 

Finance Officer Clearance (type in initials)…GB….…… 

Legal Officer Clearance (type in initials)…JlF……….. 

 
 

Page 46



 5 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic)  

 
 

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the Executive 
Member has cleared the report. 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 & MTFS 2019-21
	4 TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SPECIAL EXECUTIVE 
 

16 OCTOBER 2017 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee)(in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor Stephen Anstee), 
Executive Member for Children and Families (Councillor M. Whetton), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor L. Evans), 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning (Councillor D. Hopps). 
 
Also present: Councillors Baugh, Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Carter, Cordingley, 
Fishwick, Hynes, Lloyd, Mitchell, Procter, Taylor, A. Western and M. Young. 

  

In attendance:  

Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Corporate Director, Children, Families & Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure (Ms. S. 
Pearson), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Kealey), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A.P. Williams and 
J.R. Reilly. 
 

145. ATTENDANCES  
 
On behalf of the Executive, the Leader welcomed Ms. Janet Kealey, Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services, to her first meeting of the Executive. 
 

146. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

147. EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 & MTFS 
2019-21  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and Chief Finance Officer 
submitted a report which set out the Executive’s updated 3 year budget strategy 
proposals and draft revenue budget proposals for 2018/19 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2019-21. The report also included 
changes to budget assumptions, estimates and movements in funding. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions, which centred on 
timelines for further development of the budget proposals. 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That approval be given to the 2018/19 to 2020/21 proposed budget 

strategy, draft revenue budget and MTFS including the income and savings 
proposals as detailed in this report, for the purposes of consultation only 
(where necessary). 

 
(2) That the proposal be approved to refer the 2018/19 to 2020/21 proposed 

budget strategy, draft revenue budget and MTFS including the income and 
savings proposals as detailed in the report to the Scrutiny Committee for 
their consideration. 

 
(3) That the Council decision made in February 2017  to increase Council Tax 

of 4.99% in 2018/19 (comprising 3% adult social care precept and 1.99% 
general increase) and by 1.99% for 2019/20 and 2020/21 be noted. 
 

(4) That the remaining budget gap for the years 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 
be noted. 

 
(5) That it be noted that the draft proposals are subject to change following the 

completion of various consultation exercises, analysis and impact 
assessments, movements in core funding, specific grants, costing and 
robustness assessments. 

 
148. TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH  

 
The Leader of the Council and Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
submitted a report advising that Transport for the North (TfN) was to become a 
statutory body which would have highways powers which would run concurrently 
with Trafford Council’s highways powers, and that Trafford Borough Council has 
been asked by GMCA to consent to the highways powers being granted to TfN. 
The Executive noted that the Secretary of State required confirmation of consent 
to the draft regulations by 20th October 2017, and accordingly deemed this 
decision to be urgent and not subject to call-in. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the Executive, on behalf of Trafford Borough Council, consent under 

section 102J of the Local Transport Act 2008 to the making by the 
Secretary of State of regulations to establish TfN as a Sub-National 
Transport Body and giving TfN, concurrently with Trafford Council, the 
following functions contained in the Highways Act 1980:  

 
• Section 8(1) (power to enter agreements with local highways authorities 

etc. for doing certain works) 
• section 24(2) (power of local highway authority to construct new highways) 
• section 25(i) (powers to enter into agreement for creation of footpath etc.) 
• section 26 (i) (compulsory powers for creation of footpaths etc.) 
• various functions in sections 239, 240, 246 and 250 relating to the 

acquisition of land for highway purposes 



  3 
 

Executive (16.10.17) 
 
 

 
(2) That, for the reason set out in the report, this decision be deemed to be 

urgent, and therefore not subject to call-in. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 6.49 p.m. 


